»

Sy

YORK

CITY Q©F

N

/

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In)

To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, D'Agorne, Fraser,
Horton, Hyman, King, Potter, Mcllveen, Runciman (Vice-
Chair) and Steward
Date: Monday, 16 March 2015
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047)
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.
2. Public Participation

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who
have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for
registering is 5.00pm on Friday 13 March 2015. Members of
the public can speak on agenda items or matters within the
remit of the committee.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda

www.york.gov.uk



Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound recorded, this will
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings

Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee held on 23 February 2015.

Called-In Item: The Council's Housing for Older People
Programme (Pages 7 - 36)

To consider the decisions made by the Cabinet at their meeting
held on 3 March 2015 in relation to the above item, which has
been called in firstly by Councillors Aspden, Runciman and
Waller and secondly by Councillors Doughty, Douglas and
Wiseman in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. A cover
report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the
remit and powers of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management
Committee (Calling-In) in relation to the call-in, together with the
original report and the decisions of Cabinet.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings

Democracy Officers
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share)

Contact Details:
Telephone: (01904) 551031
Email: catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for
servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMIESIREEEESS (cantonese)
¥ B2 FNIF o SEE (R (TS AT | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wilasnym jezyku. (Foflsih)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
GRS D G ST b (rdw
T (01904) 551550



mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

City Of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management
Committee (Calling In)

Date 23 February 2015

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, D'Agorne,

Fraser, Horton, King, Potter, Runciman (Vice-
Chair) and Steward

Apologies Councillors Mcllveen and Hyman

26. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda.

Councillor Potter declared a personal non prejudicial interest in
relation to the called-in item: A Congestion Commission for
York, as Manager of York Wheels, in terms of congestion on
Tadcaster Road.

Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non prejudicial interest
in relation to the called-in item: A Congestion Commission for
York, as a member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club.

27. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Paul Hepworth spoke on behalf of the Cyclists Touring Club,
asking Members to reject the call-in and support a Congestion
Commission with cross party membership to pursue the goal of
York’s current Transport Plan.

28. Minutes
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the

Committee held on 19 January 2015 be approved
and signed by the Chair as a correct record.



29.

Page 2

Called In Item: A Congestion Commission For York

Members received a report which asked them to consider the
decision made by the Cabinet on 10 February 2015, in relation
to the establishment of a Congestion Commission for York.
Proposals for a city-wide conversation building on known
expertise in the field had also been proposed in an effort to
bring forward strategic recommendations for Council to
consider.

Details of the Cabinet’s decision were attached at Annex A to
the report and the original report of the Director of City and
Environmental Services to the Cabinet, attached at Annex B.

The original decision had firstly been called in by Councillors
Richardson, Healey and Doughty on the following grounds:

e [t is difficult to see how such a large new look at
congestion can be embarked upon given the refusal
of the cabinet to look into lessons learned from the
Lendal Bridge trial,

e |tis wrong for the council to commit to fund a major
committee, select its members, including paid
independent experts, and set out the committee’s
operating criteria and timeline three months prior to
local council elections, which may well result in a
change in the priorities of the council;

e There is an issue of democratic accountability and it
lessens the chance of having an outcome which will
realistically be implemented, that the panel will have
more non-elected than elected members;

e Itis naive to suggest that such decisions could
possibly be made without taking into account the
political calculations of all members of the council,
which this close to an election would not necessarily
be conductive to creating an independent committee
seeking long-term solutions;

o The costs of the proposed committee are well
beyond the budget set for internal scrutiny
committees and too high given the other pressures
on council funds.



Page 3

The original decision had secondly been called in by Councillors
Aspden, King and Watson on the following grounds:

e These proposals involve spending £135,000 - mostly
on expensive external consultants — but fail to
demonstrate that this expenditure offers value-for-
money for residents.

e The report says that “officers have reviewed a range
of such bodies” but these options on the
size/structure/cost of the committee have not been
presented to opposition members.

e Appointments (including the Chair) and various
approaches have been made without any reference
to the views of opposition members.

e The report does not specify direct resident and
business involvement on the committee only the
creation of a vague sounding Citizen’s Jury.

e The report does not properly show how existing
council staff/resources/previous studies will be
properly utilised.

e The report fails to give a clear commitment to an
achievable timeframe or tangible, realistic and cost-
effective outcomes.

Councillor Richardson addressed the meeting on behalf of the
first group of Calling In members. He highlighted their principle
concerns as the timing of the Commission, and the commitment
to funding, prior to the election in May. He also referred to
signage in the city which he felt was not user friendly and
requested that work was undertaken to resolve this issue prior
to the allocation of any additional funding for congestion.

Councillor Watson, also addressed the meeting on behalf of the
second group of Calling In members. He expressed concern
that previous cross party comments reported to Cabinet
appeared to have been ignored and to the reference, in the
report, to examining what was likely to work before an
assessment would be made of how it would be paid for. He
therefore questioned whether the Commission would provide
value for money, also pointing out that there was no information



Page 4

as to how Officers views and previous congestion work and
studies would be used by the Commission.

The Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Economic
Development, spoke in response to the points made for the call-
in of the decision. He pointed out that the decision taken to
establish a Congestion Commission had been put forward to
show a commitment to the city, prior to the election. Also that
there was cross party support to examine ways in which tackle
the issues of congestion. He confirmed that a final decision in
respect of any Commission recommendations would require
Council approval. He reminded Members that earlier work,
including that undertaken by scrutiny committee’s had not
resulted in solutions to the city’s traffic problems, however the
information collated would be used in any work subsequently
undertaken.

Members questioned the Chairing and membership of the
Commission and referred to the funding required whilst budget
cuts were being made to front line services. They also
questioned how this work would be different to that undertaken
previously

The Director of City and Environmental Services and Assistant
Director for Transport, Highways and Fleet provided further
information in answer to Members questions and in support of
the Cabinet’s decision. They highlighted the work that had
already taken place in the city, with the provision of Park and
Ride sites, support for cycling and sustainable transport,
however, despite this work, congestion and air quality remained
a major challenge. They confirmed that changes had been
made to earlier reports to Members on congestion and that the
current proposals would include a large community engagement
exercise, as any recommendations would require behavioural
and infrastructure changes.

Following further lengthy discussion Councillor Potter moved,
and Councillor Horton seconded, that approval be given to
option A, that the original decision of Cabinet be confirmed, as
there were no grounds to refer the decision back. On being put
to the vote this was lost.

Councillor Galvin, then moved and Councillor Steward
seconded, and on being put to the vote it was



Page 5

Resolved: That Option B be approved and that the
decision of the Cabinet be referred back with a
recommendation that Cabinet defers any
consideration of the setting up of a Congestion
Commission until after the local election in
May 2015.

Reason: In accordance with the requirements of the
Council’s Constitution.

CllIr J Galvin, Chair
[The Meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm].



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

YORK

éj\# CITY OF
b‘ COUNCIL

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 16 March 2015
(Calling = In)

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT

Called-in Item: The Council’s Housing for Older People Programme

Summary

This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions made
by the Cabinet on 3 March 2015 in relation to an update on the
Council’s existing Housing for Older People Programme and approval
given to pursue an alternative approach to the provision of
accommodation with care for older people, subject to agreement of a
detailed business case.

This cover report sets out the powers and role of the Corporate and
Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in.

Background

An extract from the Decision Sheet issued after the Cabinet meeting is
attached as Annex A to this report. This sets out the decision taken by
the Cabinet on the called-in item. The original report to the Cabinet
meeting on the called-in item is attached as Annex B to this report.

Cabinet’s decision has been called in, firstly, by Councillors Aspden,
Runciman and Waller for review by the Corporate and Scrutiny
Management Committee (CSMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the
constitutional requirements for call-in. The following are the reasons
given for the call-in:

The report from Cabinet should include:
e A full assessment of the reasons for the failure of the EPH

project, the decision-making timeline, and a detailed analysis of
the costs incurred.



Page 8

A comprehensive explanation for why the Lowfield Care Village
proposal has been abandoned.

A commitment to investigate and publish a report on the
governance and management of the overall project, including
the suggestion that finances could be “fudged”.

A commitment to carry out a full consultation with local
residents on the future of the Lowfields site (including the
playing fields).

Following this, a commitment to present to members a range of
options (with business cases) for the future of the site including
an assessment of whether a different provider could deliver a
Care Village at Lowfields.

The decision has then subsequently also been called in by Councillors
Doughty, Douglas and Wiseman for review by the Corporate and
Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) (Calling-In), in accordance
with the constitutional requirements for call-in. The following are the
reasons given for the call-in:

More information is needed regarding the business case for the
plan, including projections regarding the long-term economic
viability of the proposal;

Because the previous plans collapsed due to poor governance,
poor financial planning and minimal project management
arrangements CYC needs to properly understand what went
wrong regarding the previous model and what is needed for the
new plan to succeed before committing to further borrowing.
As the Chief Executive intends to conduct a full review of the
lack of governance on the last proposal it is sensible to wait
until this has been reported before a final commitment to a new
plan is undertaken;

Clarification is needed regarding the sites selected for the new
plan and whether these sites represent the best solution in
terms of both achieving best value for residents and best use
of the proposed sites.



Page 9

Consultation

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In
meeting, as appropriate.

Options

5. The following options are available to CSMC (Calling-In) Members in
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional
and legal requirements under the Local Government Act 2000:

a. To decide that there are no grounds to make specific
recommendations to the Cabinet in respect of the report. If this
option is chosen, the original decision taken on the item by the
Cabinet on 3 March 2015 will be confirmed and will take effect
from the date of the CSMC (Calling-In) meeting; or

b. To make specific recommendations to the Cabinet on the
report, in light of the reasons given for the call-in. If this option
is chosen, the matter will be reconsidered by Cabinet at a
meeting of Cabinet (Calling-In) to be held on 24 March 2015.

Analysis

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the report to the
Cabinet and form a view on whether there is a basis to make specific
recommendations to the Cabinet in respect of the report.

Council Plan

7. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the delivery
of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2011-15.

Implications

8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime
and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms of dealing
with the specific matter before Members; namely, to determine and
handle the call-in.



Page 10

Risk Management

9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in
of this matter.

Recommendations:

10. Members are asked to consider all the reasons for calling in this
decision and decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions made
by the Cabinet or refer the matter back for reconsideration and make
specific recommendations on the report to Cabinet.

Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution.

Contact details:

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Dawn Steel Andrew Docherty

Head of Civic & Assistant Director, Governance and ICT

Democratic Services

01904 551030 Report \ |Date 6 March 2015
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None

Wards Affected: All [

For further information please contact the author of the report
Annexes

Annex A — Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the Cabinet
meeting on the called-in item.

Annex B — Report of the Director of Adult Social Care to Cabinet, 3 March
2015.

Background Papers
None



Page 11
ANNEX A

CABINET
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015
Extract from DECISIONS Sheet

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the Cabinet
meeting held on Tuesday, 3 March 2015. The wording used does
not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the
minutes.

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a
decision, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group no
later than 4.00pm on Thursday 5 March 2015.

If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this
decision sheet please contact Jill Pickering T:(01904) 552061,
E: jill.pickering@york.gov.uk.

6. The Council’s Housing For Older People Programme

Resolved: That Cabinet agree to:

() A new approach to the provision of
accommodation with care for older people
which, subject to approval of the detailed
business case:

¢ makes best use of the existing Sheltered
Housing with Extra Care accommodation
owned by the Council by changes to
allocations and lettings, staffing changes
and capital investment so that residents
with care needs, including those with
complex needs and those with dementia,
can be accommodated,;

e authorises officers to develop the business
case for an integrated care, health,
housing and community facility on the
Burnholme School site so that residents
with care needs, including those with
complex needs and those with dementia,


mailto:jill.pickering@york.gov.uk

Page 12
ANNEX A

can be accommodated alongside health,
sports, library, nursery, other community
facilities and family housing.

supports and encourages the independent
sector to develop and provide additional
care beds by use of block-purchase, help,
advice and (if viable) grants or loans so
that residents with care needs, including
those with complex needs and those with
dementia, can be accommodated,;

authorises officers to seek funding
opportunities for, and if necessary an
Registered Social Landlord partner to
develop, a newly built Extra Care and
Health Hub in Acomb on a site made
vacant by the closure of 
[...]
 are considered.

(iv) That the procurement exercise was unable to
provide a solution that fulfilled the Council’s
requirements within the financial resources
available to the project.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15
ANNEX B

Cabinet

3 March 2015

Report of the Director of Adult Social Care from the portfolio of the
Cabinet Member for Health and Community Engagement

The Council’s Housing for Older People Programme

Recommendations

1. Members are asked to:

a. Agree to a new approach to the provision of accommodation
with care for older people which, subject to approval of the
detailed business case:

makes best use of the existing Sheltered Housing with
Extra Care accommodation owned by the Council by
changes to allocations and lettings, staffing changes and
capital investment so that residents with care needs,
including those with complex needs and those with
dementia, can be accommodated,;

. authorises officers to develop the business case for an

integrated care, health, housing and community facility on
the Burnholme School site so that residents with care
needs, including those with complex needs and those
with dementia, can be accommodated alongside health,
sports, library, nursery, other community facilities and
family housing.

supports and encourages the independent sector to
develop and provide additional care beds by use of block-
purchase, help, advice and (if viable) grants or loans so
that residents with care needs, including those with
complex needs and those with dementia, can be
accommodated;



Vi.

Vii.

Page 16
ANNEX B

authorises officers to seek funding opportunities for, and
if necessary an RSL partner to develop, a newly built
Extra Care and Health Hub in Acomb on a site made
vacant by the closure of an existing Council-run Older
Persons’ Home (OPH), foregoing a capital receipt for the
site;

allocates the development site at Lowfields for housing
use which would include homes to rent and to buy for
older residents who
[...]
hat some residential use (ideally to include
affordable housing) will be required to cross-subsidise other
community activity;



Page 26
ANNEX B

e. preference for re-use of existing buildings and not completely
demolishing the school; and

f. connectivity with Tang Hall and Derwenthorpe via eg green
corridor/cycling paths.

38. We have also spoken with a number of key partners who would be
interested in joining in with the development of “The Burnholme”,
summarised as “an exceptional opportunity to create a place
where people want to be: from toddler to centenarian”. The
development can accommodate a child-care nursery, an Explore
library, a care home, community church, sports areas (both indoor
and outdoor), a GP surgery, community spaces for sessional hire,
Health services, community retail and homes; things to bring all
together.

39. The re-development of this community asset will bring many
benefits to the East of the city as well as meeting city wide need
for care, health facilities, housing and employment.

Meeting iigg%:g%o Delivering Meeting Creating
Community The health and | City-wide Jobs &
Need well being need Enterprise
Burnholme

Explore Library including v v v

cafe

GP medical services v v v v

Pharmacy v v v v

Hair dresser v v v

Care Home @ 82 beds v v v v

CCG treatment and “step- v v v v v

up; step-down” beds

Sports areas, in- and out- v v v

door

Community Church v v v

Community spaces for v v v

sessional hire

Third sector and ‘start up’ v v v

rooms to rent

Homes to buy and rent v v




40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

Page 27
ANNEX B

Officers have met with colleagues in NHS England and the Vale of
York Clinical Commissioning Group and they have expressed
interest in the proposals, describing the concept as
“transformational”. NHS England indicate that funding is likely to
be available for the capital, and some of the revenue, costs
associated with the health elements of the development and a
new funding round may be available in the summer
[...]
 us well throughout the programme: delivering
sensitive messages in a careful, well managed sequence:

a. Briefing key external stakeholders who have been actively
involved to date (e.g. Age UK York and York Older People’s
Assembly).

b. Briefing OPH Managers/staff & Care Management colleagues.
c. Updating OPH residents/relatives.

d. Updating all other stakeholders, including NHS commissioner
and provider organisations.

e. Media briefing.

A key stakeholder at this point is the current bidder in the ongoing
procurement process and they have been kept informed of our
plans, as highlighted above.

Council Plan 2011-2015 Priorities

The proposals work towards achieving the following Council plan
priorities:

Protecting Vulnerable People:

e providing great facilities that support dedicated high quality care
for people with dementia and other specialist needs; and

e investing in services to support people in the community.
Built Strong Communities:
e improving community infrastructure; and

e addressing housing need to ensure that vulnerable people have
supply to meet their needs.



Page 29

ANNEX B
Implications
Financial
48. A new finance model will be developed and work will continue on

49.

50.

51.

52.

this over the coming weeks. It should be noted that not all of the
proposals outlined in this report can be delivered within the
existing approved budget. Further work is needed to identify any
potential additional sources of income from the HCA, health
partners and betterment on receipts from the disposal of sites
allocated to fund this programme. The full strategic vision outlined
in this report can not therefore be delivered without securing this
additional funding.

Some costs are likely to be able to be funded from capital receipts
associated with the project (i.e. the sale of the current OPHsites).

As part of business case preparation we will examine the potential
to bid into the:

a. £120m Homes & Communities Agency Care and Support
Specialist Housing F
[...]
fficer responsible for the
report:

Roy Wallington Guy Van Dichele,

Older Person's Accommodation Director of Adult Social Care

Lead Tel: 01904 554045

Tel: 01904 552822




Page 36
ANNEX B

Report Date |23 February
Approved 2015

Specialist Implications Officer(s)

Legal — Ruth Barton (Ext 1724)

Finance — Debbie Mitchell (Ext 4161)

Property — Philip Callow (Ext 3360) and lan Asher (Ext 3379)

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all [ All [V

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers

Care and Support Specialist Housing Fund, Homes & Communities
Agency, February 2015.

Primary Care Infrastructure Fund, NHS England, January 2015.
Integrated Operational Plan: 2014-2019, Value of York Clinical
Commissioning Group, 2014.

Supported Housing Strategy: 2014-2019, City of York Council.

Positive Ageing, Housing Choices: Older People’s Housing Strategy
2011-2015, City of York Council.

Glossary of abbreviations used in the report:

HCA — Homes & Communities Agency

HRA — Housing Revenue Account

NHS — National Health Service

OPH - Older Persons’ Home, previously referred to as — Elderly
Persons’ Homes

RSL — Registered Social Landlord

TUPE - Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Called-In Item: The Council's Housing for Older People Programme
	Annex A - Extract Cabinet Decisions
	EPH Reprovision Project Update - 3rd March 2015 - for publication 23 February 2015




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management
Committee (Calling In)

Date 16 March 2015

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, Fraser,
Horton, King, Potter, Mcllveen, Firth, Healey
and Waller

Apologies Councillors D'Agorne, Hyman, Runciman and
Steward

30. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal
interests not included on the register of interests, any prejudicial interests
or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of
the business on the agenda. None were declared.

31. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Dr Andrew Phillips, Deputy Chief Clinical Officer for the Vale of York
Clinical Commissioning Group spoke to endorse the initiative to develop
the care homes, care village and a community hub at the two sites. He
stated the opportunity to develop a community and care hub aligns with the
commissioning group’s strategic clinical aims for improved health care
outcomes for patients and integration between health & social and mental
health care.

Mr George Wood representing the York Older People’s Assembly

spoke in support of the Councils modifications and fully endorsed the
proposals. He expressed the Assembly’s support for the different housing
opportunities proposed for the elderly and the continued recognition for
people with dementia. He suggested work moves forward at different
stages and included the use of technology to allow older people to live
independently for longer.



32. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on
23 February 2015 be approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

33. Called-In Item: The Council's Housing for Older People
Programme

Members received a report which asked them to consider the decision
made by the Cabinet on 3 March 2015, in relation to the Council’s Housing
for Older People Programme and proposals for an alternative approach to
the provision of accommodation with care for older people, subject to
agreement of a detailed business case.

Details of the Cabinet’s decision were attached at Annex A to the report
and the original report of the Director of Adult Social Care to the Cabinet,
attached at Annex B.

The original decision had firstly been called in by Councillors Aspden,
Runciman and Waller on the following grounds:

e A full assessment of the reasons for the failure of the EPH
project, the decision-making timeline, and a detailed analysis of
the costs incurred.

e A comprehensive explanation for why the Lowfield Care Village
proposal had been abandoned.

e A commitment to investigate and publish a report on the
governance and management of the overall project, including
the suggestion that finances could be “fudged”.

e A commitment to carry out a full consultation with local
residents on the future of the Lowfields site (including the
playing fields).

¢ Following this, a commitment to present to Members a range of
options (with business cases) for the future of the site including
an assessment of whether a different provider could deliver a
Care Village at Lowfields.



The original decision had secondly been called in by Councillors Doughty,
Douglas and Wiseman on the following grounds:

¢ More information was needed regarding the business case for
the plan, including projections regarding the long-term
economic viability of the proposal.

e Because the previous plans collapsed due to poor governance,
poor financial planning and minimal project management
arrangements CYC needs to properly understand what went
wrong regarding the previous model and what was needed for
the new plan to succeed before committing to further borrowing.
As the Chief Executive intends to conduct a full review of the
lack of governance on the last proposal it was sensible to wait
until this had been reported before a final commitment to a new
plan was undertaken.

¢ Clarification was needed regarding the sites selected for the
new plan and whether these sites represented the best solution
in terms of both achieving best value for residents and best use
of the proposed sites.

Cllr Waller addressed the meeting on behalf of the first group of Calling In
members. He highlighted their key issues regarding the transparency of
decision making, confidence in the Council and resources spent so far on
the project. He stated that ward residents over the last 5 years had
welcomed the proposals for the Lowfields site and suggested that they now
felt abandoned without further explanation.

Cllr Doughty also addressed the meeting on behalf of the second group of
Calling In members. They had three areas of concern that centred around
trust, transparency and accountability. He questioned the Cabinet Members
input and why the financial implications were not reported earlier. He
confirmed he had raised a series of questions on the EPH project, receiving
unsatisfactory answers, but hoped the review conducted by the Chief
Executive would provide clarification.

The Cabinet Member for Health and Community Engagement spoke in
response to the points made for the call-in of the decision. She responded
to questions from the Committee and commented that it appeared the
Calling In members had misunderstood the procurement process. She
explained it was a commercial process led by an officer Board which
required a degree of sensitivity including the negotiations with bidders,
which took place in private. She highlighted the financial implications that



were detailed in a previous Cabinet report dated 4 June 2013 to confirm
that the risks were identified at the start of the process.

Some questions to the Cabinet Member raised issues regarding her
priorities, the financial risks and the options available. She confirmed that a
range of alternative proposals were available that would deliver high quality
options for older residents in the City.

The Director of Adult Social Care and the Older Persons Accommodation
Lead provided further information in answer to Members questions and in
support of the Cabinet’s decision. Officers explained how the risks
highlighted at the start of the project would always change due to the
competitive dialogue. They confirmed that the strategic position was set out
in the 2011 Older Peoples Housing Strategy and they were still committed
to providing the right provision for older people in the City. They highlighted
the new proposals for the Lowfields site and the financial implications were
discussed.

Following further questions and lengthy debate the options were
considered and put to the vote and it was:

Resolved: That Option A be approved and that the decision of Cabinet be

confirmed.

Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution.

Cllr Galvin, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.02 pm and finished at 6.50 pm].



